

No. 16-1220

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *ET AL.*,

PETITIONERS,

v.

HEBEI WELCOME PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., *ET*
AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
DONALD CLARKE AND NICHOLAS
CALCINA HOWSON
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIAN P. MURRAY

Counsel of Record

GLANCY PRONGAY & MURRAY LLP

230 Park Avenue, Suite 530

New York, NY 10169

Tel: (212) 682-5340

Email: bmurray@glancylaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 5, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Complexity of a Foreign Legal System Strengthens Rather than Weakens the Case Against Conclusive Deference	5
II. Conclusive Deference Is Inappropriate When a Government Has or May Have a Party-Like Interest in the Case	8
III. MOFCOM's Attempt to Explain Away Inconsistent Statements at WTO Fails	11
IV. MOFCOM Does Not Have “Unquestioned Authority” to Interpret Applicable Chinese Law.....	17
V. Courts Should Not Delegate to Foreign Governments the Power to Decide the Meaning of United States Legal Terms	22
VI. Conclusive Deference Is Unreasonable and Not Required by Considerations of Deference to the Foreign Policy Powers of the Executive Branch	24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

Fan Longduan Fa (反垄断法) [Antimonopoly Law] arts. 13, 36, and 37, Aug. 1, 2008.	20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 44.1	5, 11
Lifa Fa (立法法) [Law on Legislation] arts. 45, 80, 87, 88, Mar. 15, 2015.	18, 19

Cases

<i>Animal Science Products, Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 86 U.S.L.W. 3351 (2018) (No. 16-1220) ...	5, 8, 26
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	4, 22, 23
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	7, 11, 12
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2, 5
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , Nos. 06-MD-1738 (BMC) (JO), 2012 WL 4511308 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2012)	11

Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for S. Dist. of Iowa,
482 U.S. 522 (1987) 4, 23, 25

United States. v. McNab,
331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 11

Other Authorities

Barry Naughton, *A Tarnished Triumph*, 21 *China Econ. Q.*, Dec. 2017..... 9

Chinese Investment in the United States: Impacts and Issues for Policymakers: Hearing Before the U.S.-China Econ. & Sec. Review Comm'n, 115th Cong. (2017)..... 9

Council for Trade in Goods, *Statement by Head of the Chinese Delegation on the Transitional Review of China by the Council for Trade in Goods*, WTO Doc. G/C/W/441 (Nov. 29, 2002) . 12

Council for Trade in Goods, *Transitional Review Under Article 18 of the Protocol of Accession of the People's Republic of China*, WTO Doc. G/C/W/438 (Nov. 20, 2002)..... 12, 15

Kenneth Lieberthal, *Governing China* (2d ed. 2004)..... 21

Marek Martyniszyn, *Foreign States' Amicus Curiae Participation in U.S. Antitrust Cases*, 61 *Antitrust Bull.* 611 (2016) 10

Ministry of Commerce of China, Comment Letter on U.S.-China Joint Commission on Commerce and Trade Working Group on Structural Issues (May 19, 2004), https://enforcement.trade.gov/download/us-china-jcctwg/comments/mcpre-jcctwg-cmt.pdf	13
Office of the U.S. Trade Rep., <i>2017 Report to Congress on China's WTO Compliance</i> (Jan. 2018).....	9
Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, <i>Import Licensing</i> , https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/wto-multilateral-affairs/wto-issues/import-licensing	15
<i>Protocol on the Accession of the People's Republic of China</i> , § 8(1)(a), WTO Doc. WT/L/432 (Nov. 23, 2001).....	16
Qian Hao, <i>Overview of the Administrative Enforcement of China's Competition Law</i> , in <i>Procedural Rights in Competition Law in the EU and China</i> 39 (Caroline Cauffman & Qian Hao eds., 2016)	20
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 442 (1987)	25
Susan V. Lawrence & Michael F. Martin, Cong. Research Serv., R41007, <i>Understanding China's Political System</i> (2013), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/row/R41007.pdf	21

Wendy Ng, *The Independence of Chinese
Competition Agencies and the Impact on
Competition Enforcement in China*, 4 J.
Antitrust Enforcement 188 (2016)..... 20
